PAGE  .  1August 14,2019-REV.06
RB551V-30
SURFACE MOUNT SCHOTTKY DIODE
This device is an extremely fast Schottky diode housed in the ultra-small SOD-323 package.
FEATURES
• Ultra low Vf
• Low capacitance for reduced insertion loesses
• Reverse voltage rating of 30V
• Lead free in compliance with EU RoHS 2.0
•  Green molding compound as per IEC 61249 standard
APPLICATIONS
• Mobile phones and accessories
• Hand-held computers
• High speed switching applications
MECHANICAL  DATA
• Case: SOD-323, Plastic
• Terminals: Solderable per MIL-STD-750, Method 2026
• Approx. Weight: 0.0001 ounces, 0.004 grams
• Marking Code : 551
MAXIMUM  RATINGS  TJ=25oC  unless  otherwise  noted
THERMAL  CHARACTERISTICS
Note 1. FR-5 Board 1 x 0.75 x 0.062 in.
C harac te ri s t i c S ymbo l Va lue Uni ts
Thermal Res i s tance , Junc ti on to  A mbi ent RΘ JA 500 OC /W
Rati ng S ymbo l Va lue Uni ts
Peak Reverse  Vo ltage I R=500μA V RM 30 V
C ont i nuous R everse  V o ltage V R 20 V
A verage  Recti f i ed  F orwa rd  C urrent IF(AV ) 500 mA
Non-repet i t i ve  P eak F o rward  C urrent,  60Hz
Ha lf  S i ne-Wave IFSM 5 A
Tota l P ower D i ss i pa ti on (No te1 ) P TOT 200 mW
Opera t i ng  Junct i on Tempera ture  Range  TJ -55  to  +  12 5 OC
S torage Tempera ture  Range TSTG -55  to  +  15 0 OC
0.078(1.95)
0.068(1.75)
0.054(1.35)
0.045(1.15)
0.107(2.7)
0.090(2.3)
0.012(0.30)MIN.
0.006(0.15)
0.002(0.05)
0.014(0.35)
0.009(0.25)
0.036(0.90)
0.027(0.70)
PAGE  .  2August 14,2019-REV.06
RB551V-30
ELECTRICAL  CHARACTERISTICS  TJ=25oC  unless  otherwise  noted
Paramete r S ymbo l Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Forward Voltage (Note 2) VF
I F =100mA
I F =500mA - - 0.36
0.47 V
Reverse Leakage Current I R VR =20V - - 100 μA
Total C apacitance CT
0Vdc Bias, f = 1MHz
10Vdc Bias, f = 1MHz - - 85
20 pF
Note 2. Short duration pulse test to avoid self-heating effect
0
5
10
15
20
25
0 25 50 75 100 125
TJ, Junction Temperature (°C)
  R
ev
er
se
 V
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
PAGE  .  3August 14,2019-REV.06
RB551V-30
MOUNTING  PAD  LAYOUT
ORDER  INFORMATION
•  Packing information
   T/R - 12K per 13" plastic Reel
   T/R - 5K per 7" plastic Reel
PAGE  .  4August 14,2019-REV.06
RB551V-30
Part No_packing code_Version
RB551V-30_R1_00001
RB551V-30_R2_00001
For example :
RB500V-40_R2_00001
Part No.
Serial number
Version code means HF
Packing size code means 13"
Packing type means T/R
Packing Code XX Version Code XXXXX
Packing type 1st Code Packing size code 2nd Code HF or RoHS 1st Code 2nd~5th Code
Tape and Ammunition Box
(T/B) A N/A 0 HF 0 serial number
Tape and Reel
 (T/R) R 7" 1 RoHS 1 serial number
Bulk Packing
(B/P) B 13" 2
Tube Packing
(T/P) T 26mm X
Tape and Reel (Right Oriented)
(TRR) S 52mm Y
Tape and Reel (Left Oriented)
(TRL) L PANASERT T/B CATHODE UP
(PBCU) U
FORMING F PANASERT T/B CATHODE DOWN
(PBCD) D